
Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 3 October 2016
Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm
Place: Phoenix Centre, 5 Russell Town Avenue, Bristol BS5 9LT

1.  Election of Neighbourhood Partnership and Neighbourhood 
Committee Chairs 

Members of the Neighbourhood Partnership are requested to agree a Chair and 
Vice-Chair for 2016/17 Municipal Year.

Members of the Neighbourhood Committee (ie Councillors Only) are requested to 
agree a Chair and Vice-Chair for 2016/17 Municipal Year.

2.  Welcome and Introductions 

3.  Apologies for Absence 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 27th June 2016 as a correct record.

5.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


6.  Public Forum 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 30th 
September 2016.

7.  Updates from Neighbourhood Partnership Members 

The following updates will be provided to NP members:

(1) Carriageworks – Lori Streich
(2) Cycle Hangers – Pete Bullard

8.  Stapleton Road - Bristol Waste Company (Pages 13 - 18)

Tracey Morgan will present this report.

9.  Community Safety Update 

Inspector Deborah Yeates will provide a verbal update on this item.

10. Universal Credit and Benefit Cap Update (Pages 19 - 21)

Shirley Moyes will present this report.

11. Environment Sub-Group Report - for Decision (Pages 22 - 31)

Neil Burwell will present this report.

12. Highways Report - For Decision (Pages 32 - 39)

Kurt James will present this report.

13. Grant Applications For Approval (Pages 40 - 42)

Kurt James will present this report.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


14. Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator's Report (Pages 43 - 
63)

Kurt James will present this report.

15. Any Other Business 

16. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for 6.30pm on Monday 28th November 2016 at the 
St Paul’s Learning and Family Centre, 94 Grosvenor Road, Bristol BS2 8XJ

Date of Next Meeting: 6.30 pm, Monday, 28 November 2016, St Pauls Learning and Family 
Centre, 94, Grosvenor Road, BS2 8XJ

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Kurt James
Telephone : (0117) 9037365
e-mail : kurt.james@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Jeremy Livitt
Telephone : 011 92 23758
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:kurt.james@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood Partnership
6.30 pm, 27 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Jude English, Ashley;
 Councillor Mike Davies, Ashley;
 Councillor Margaret Hickman, Lawrence Hill;
 Councillor Hibaq Jama, Lawrence Hill;
 Councillor Carole Johnson, Ashley;
 Councillor Ruth Pickersgill, Easton;
 Councillor Afzal Shah, Easton;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill

 Abdi Mohamed
 Noelle Rumball
 Hugh Holden
Pete Bullard
Lesley Nell
Amirah Cole
Eric Aidoo
Maryanne Kempf
Richard Curtis
Jo Curtis
Ben Wood
Abdullahi Farah
Daphne Muir
Elaine Flint
Sonny Richards
Paul Bradburn
Delroy Hibbert
Jackie Griffith
Mike Pickering

Other Interested parties:

Also in Attendance:-
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

 
Neil Burwell
 Mohamed Elsharif
 Kurt James, - Neighbourhood Co-ordinator
Ruth Wilmshurst
Norman Cornthwaite

1. Welcome an
[...]
ycle’ is broken with effective intervention.  We still need reports from the community about 
loitering in the streets or any anti-social behaviour. 

Noise Nuisance – Ramadan

This year we have again dedicated patrols during Ramadan, to offer reassurance to the community and to 
deal with any complaints or other problems.  So far we have received some parking complaints but few in 
relation to noise.

Licensed Premises

We are aware of the ongoing problems associated with The Jolly Roger in Easton and have various 
measures we are exploring.  We would like to hear from anyone in the community who lives near to the 
pub willing to report anti-social behaviour, noise or other ways the pub affects their day to day lives.  

At the time of writing, the police are in court to obtain a closure order for Shady Grove in St Paul’s.  If 
successful this will allow closure of the premise for three months and the option to increase this to six.  
Breaches of this can result in imprisonment.

Days of Action  - Enforcement, Engagement and Reassurance

Operation Blueline is still running, which contains the enforcement arm of our work to tackle drugs in East 
Bristol.  In many cases we are identifying vulnerable people who are victims of ‘cuckooing’ or young 
persons who may be subject to sexual exploitation.  During the last day of action on 13th June, six people 
were arrested for significant drugs offences within three hours of the operation beginning.  The format 
for the days now is that they are where possible followed up by reassurance patrols that day and the day 
after. 

PC Darren Weston from the Easton Neighbourhood Team is running regular drug user engagement days 
which aim to find drug users and offer them a direct route into services by teaming up with drugs workers 
from our custody drugs engagement teams.

Drug Dealing

Our current priority areas for tackling drug dealing and associated anti-social behaviour are, amongst 
others, The Bear Pit, Brook Road, Badmint
[...]
 the area 
when the bins are being removed. This could also include things like 
installing flower planters which could then be looked after by the 
community. One trader has offered to invest in such initiatives to help 
improve the area. 

After the 12 week pilot

All the properties that have been issued with a bin and boxes will 
continue on this scheme even after the 12 weeks. The area that we will 
be reviewing and focusing any further changes on is Stapleton Road 
itself. 

Summary and Recommendations

Following our in depth review and analysis of the options, Bristol Waste 
Company recommend that the Neighbourhood Partnership approve the 
pilot for the 12 week period as detailed above. 

Page 18



1

ASHLEY, EASTON AND LAWRENCE HILL
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

3 October 2016

Title: Universal Credit and Benefit Cap update

Report of: Shirley Moyes

    Contact details: Tel:0117 352 1356  shirley.moyes@bristol.gov.uk

1.  Universal Credit and Benefit Cap

Universal Credit (UC) is designed to support out of work citizens or those on a 
low income and replaces six working age benefits (Job Seekers Allowance, 
Housing Benefit (HB), Working Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit, Employment and 
Support Allowance and Income Support). 

Universal Credit is a single monthly payment made directly to the citizen and 
this includes money to cover housing costs.

Currently in Bristol, UC can only be claimed by single citizens with no children 
or health issues that affect their ability to work. There is unlikely to be further 
UC roll out until July 2017.

Key Challenges that Universal Credit will bring for citizens

1. Citizens can wait for up to 6 weeks before receiving their initial UC 
payment.

2. Money is paid monthly in arrears.

Recommendation:

Neighbourhood Partnership to be aware of the reforms to the benefit system 
and the possible impact on citizens and local communities.

Lawrence Hill ward will have the highest number of citizens who are affected 
by the benefit c
[...]
of: Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood Partnership 
Environment Sub-group, 

Author: Neil Burwell, Neighbourhood Officer

Title: Environment Sub Group Report 3 October 2016

Contact Telephone Number: 077 954 464 29

Recommendations

1.  NP to consider and agree the Tree Planting Plan and approve £12,720 of 
the identified S106 funds as shown in Appendix 1.

2. NP to consider and approve offering financial support of £6,000.00 to the 
installation of a new play area at Ashley Down Green using the identified 
S106 funding as shown in Appendix 1.

3. NP to consider and ultimately approve the revised environment sections of 
Neighbourhood Plan as part of the review. The Amendments are shown in 
Appendix 1.

1. Tree Planting Plan 2016/2017

The Environment Sub Group has been discussing the planting of new trees across 
the Partnership area for almost a year.  Potential sites for trees were mapped and a 
tree planting list was agreed. The list was circulated to Partnership members for 
information at a previous meeting.

The plan attached as Appendix 1 is shorter than the original list to enable us to work 
within existing staffing resources to get trees planted this coming planting season. 

We are conscious that there needs to be wider tree planting benefits across the 
Neighbourhood Partnership area and work will continue in 2016/2017 and 
2017/2018 to ensure local people can participate in identifying tree planting 

Page 22

Agenda Item 11



2

locations.  New trees have been planted in parts of Easton and Lawrence Hill with 
the support of Bristol University and further tree sponsorship.

Page 23



3

Recommendation:

The NC to consider and agree the Tree Planting Plan and approve £12,720 of the 
identified S106 funds as shown in Appendix 1.

2.  New Play Area for Ashley Down Green

The Environment Sub-Group has been approached by the Neighbouring NP of 
Bishopston, Cotham and Redland to ask if we would make a financial contribution to 
support the installation of a new play area at Ashley Down Green and ensure that it 
meets safety and quality standards.  The two Partnership areas have collaborated 
previously on cross border projects (including the removal of graffiti funded in the 
main by BCR).  As the Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill NP area has recently 
expanded to incorporate St Andrews, it is felt that children and young people from 
the AELH Partnership area will benefit from the new play facility.

Attached at Appendix 2 are details of the new play area and a proposal identifying 
the S106 funding source and a request for a funding contribution of £6,000.00. This 
matter was discussed at the Environment Sub-Group on Monday 13 June 2016 
where it was agreed to recommend to the NP to support the request.

Recommendation 

The NP to consider and approve offering financial support of £6,000.00 to the 
installation of a new play area at Ashley Down Green using the identified S106 
funding as shown in Appendix 2.

3. Revised Environment Sections of the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan

As part of the review process of the Neighbourhood Plan the Environment Sub-
Group recommends the suggested amendments to the Environment Themes 1 – 6.  
The suggested changes can be found at Appendix 3.

Recommendation:

NP to consider and ultimately approve the revised environment sections of 
Neighbourhood Plan as part of the review. The Amendments are shown in Appendix 
3.

Appendix 1: Tree Planting Plan

Appendix 2: New Play Area for Ashley Down Green: Request for Matched 
Funding

Appendix 3: Revised Environment Sections of the NP Plan

Page 24



4

Recommended Tree Planting Programme 2016 – 2017

Tree Location Cost (£) Funding Source
Brunswick Cemetery 
Gardens – 3 
Replacements Trees 
removed during 
building of new homes

885.00 12/02092 / Former Car Park on south side of Wilder Street, St. 
Pauls / ...SB59
(£9,534.83)
The provision of compensatory tree planting either on street or 
in public open space within one mile
[...]
heme commences) 

 
Once funding has been agreed, Senior Highways Andrew Spicer will be 
consulting with Tesco to secure their support for the proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
 

• Neighbourhood Committee agree to release the following section 
106 agreements valued at £80,122.24 to progress the highlighted 
highways schemes for Waterloo Road: 
 

o 04/01279 / Former FPS Site, Waterloo Road, Old Market / 
ZCD…866 (£55,769.09) 

o 03/02621 / 24 to 30 West Street, Old Market / ZCD…856 
(£12,476.90) 

o 11/01099 / Saffron Gardens, Prospect Place, Whitehall / 
ZCD…982 (£11,876.25) 

 
3. Equalities impact assessment. 
 
An Equalities Impact Relevance Check has not yet been undertaken, as 
this report / decision has no impact on those with protected 
characteristics.  However, Equalities Impact Relevance Checks and a 
full Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken during the 
development of the scheme. 

Page 37



Break out and remove existing carriageway Area: 238m²

Break out and remove existing footway Area: 49m²

Remove and dispose kerbing Length: 51m

New road base Area: 219m²

New road surface Area: 35m²

Reused setts Area: 184m²

New kerbs Length: 51m

Reused kerbs Length: 26m

New footway base Area: 63m²

New footway surface Area: 48m²

New tactile Area: 15m²

New double yellow line Length: 163m

Temp traffic management Length: 212m

Tree pit and a tree

Area: 3m²

Existing metal kerb

repaired and

relayed

Length: 7m

New concrete kerb

Length: 13m

New concrete kerb

Length: 19m

New concrete kerb

Length: 19m

Existing kerb repaired

and relayed

Length: 2m

New tarmac paving

Area: 21m²

New tarmac paving

Area: 9m²

Improved pedestrian

crossing facilities

Hole in tarmac

repaired

Granite setts repaired

and relayed

Existing metal kerb

repaired and

relayed

Length: 4m

Existing kerb

repaired and

relayed

Total length: 4m

Improved pedestrian

crossing facilities

Existing kerb

repaired and

relayed

Total length: 6m

Improved pedestrian

crossing
[...]
 Report 3 October 16 (2) with gill additions
	203742.CG.00.57-03 Waterloo Rd - Prelim design
	RS 14035 Lypiatt Road Option 1 for report

	13 Grant Applications For Approval
	AELH Wellbeing Report October 2016
	Summary
	Legal Information

	AELH Wellbeing Grants Panel October 2016 Decisions

	14 Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator's Report
	NPC Report 3 October 2016
	3 October 2016

	Programme.LocalReviews.2016.08.05
	Copy of Ashley Easton and Lawrence Hill s106
	Sheet1

	Easton Safer Streets project progress summary Jul 2016






Minutes of the meeting


1

Ashley, Easton and Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood Partnership
6.30 pm, 3 October 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Mike Davies, Ashley;
 Councillor Ruth Pickersgill, Easton;
 Councillor Jude English, Ashley;
* Councillor Margaret Hickman, Lawrence Hill;
* Councillor Hibaq Jama, Lawrence Hill;
 Councillor Carole Johnson, Ashley;
 Councillor Afzal Shah, Easton;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Abdul Ahmed
 Abdullah Farah
* Abdi Mohamed
* Aisha Thomas
* Cristina Crossingham
* Elaine Flint
* Delroy Hibbert
* Alex Milne
 Daphne Muir
* Gemma Murphy
* Ben Wood
 Deborah Yeates
* Jane Brewerton
* Jackie Griffith
* Hugh Holden
* Reverend Eric Aidoo
* Mark Aston
* Paul Bradburn
 Pete Bullard
* Jo and Richard Curtis
* Joyce Clarke
* Matthew Collinson
* Mohamed Elsharif
* Maryanne Kempf
* Mohamed Mohamoud
* Mohamed Mumin



2

 Mike Pickering
 Sonny Richards
* Jon Rogers
* Lori Streich
 Steve Woods
* NoelleandSam - Noelle Rumball

Other Interested parties:

Also in Attendance:-
 Kurt James, - Neighbourhood Co-ordinator
 Neil Burwell
             Shirley Moyes, Project Engagement Officer
             Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Neighbourhood Partnership and Neighbourhood Committee Chairs (agenda 
item no. 1)

Resolved:

(1) that Maryanne Kempf be elected Chair of the Ashley Easton Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood 
Partnership for 2016/17;
(2) that Richard Curtis be elected Vice-Chair of the Ashley Easton Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood 
Partnership for 2016/17;
(3) that Councillor Mike Davies be elected Chair of the Ashley Easton Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood 
Committee for 2016/17;
(4) that Councillor Ruth Pickersgill be elected Vice-Chair of the Ashley Easton Lawrence Hill 
Neighbourhood Committee for 2016/17;
(5) that, in the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the NP, Councillor Mike Davies is elected Chair 
of the NP for the duration of the meeting.

It was noted that Pru Hardwick (St Andrews Resident) and Jeff Butterfield (Montpelier Resident) had 
joined as members of the NP.

Action: Jeremy Livitt

2. Welcome and Introductions (agenda item no. 2)



3

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked them to introduce themselves.

3. Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 3)

Apologies for absence were received from:

Maryanne Kempf – Neighbourhood Partnership Chair
Richard Curtis – Neighbourhood Partnership Vice-Chair
Councillor Margaret Hickman
Jo Curtis 
Cristina Crossingham
Lori Streich
Paul Bradburn
Hugh Holden
Eric Aidoo

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 4)

Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting heard on Monday 27th June 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Action: Jeremy Livitt

5. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 5)

There were no declarations of interest made.

6. Public Forum (agenda item no. 6)

The NP received the following 2 Public Forum items:

(1) Consultation – Proposed Reductions to the Evening and Sunday’s Bus Network – David Redgewell, 
Martin Cinnamond, Nigel Bray, Jenny Raggett and John Hassell
(2) Crime Levels in the Stokes Croft and Picton Area – Jeff Butterfield
In relation to Public Forum Statement 2, Jeff Butterfield pointed out that Stokes Croft was becoming a 
destination for criminal tourism and was returning to levels of criminal activity that hadn’t  been seen for 
a number of years.

Resolved – that the above Public Forum Statements be noted.

Action: None

7. Updates from Neighbourhood Partnership Members (agenda item no. 7)

The NP noted received an update from:

(1) Pete Bullard in respect of Cycle Hangers. There had been very little discussion concerning where the 
cycle hangers should be placed. It was noted that only 6 had currently been accepted in the whole of the 



4

city (with an intended final total of 18) and that there would be a charge of 25p in each case.They had 
been introduced as part of a national bid from Travel West. Councillor Jude English indicated that she had 
e-mailed an officer concerning this issue and would pass this to other NP members once she received it.
(2) Lori Streich was not present and, therefore, unable to provide an update on the Carriageworks. 
However, it was noted that a Project Manager was being appointed and it was hoped to see movement 
on the site as soon as possible.

Action: None

8. Stapleton Road - Bristol Waste Company (agenda item no. 8)

The NP noted details of the proposed pilot on Stapleton Road.

Officers pointed out that it was hoped this pilot would help reduce the problems caused by fly tipping and 
street cleansing. They also made the following points:

(1) Wheeled bins would be introduced as part of an SLA for Stapleton Road for 3 weeks;
(2) Communications for the scheme would start from Tuesday 4th October
(3) Existing communal bins would be stickered to indicate that they will be removed  and information 
about arrival and collections would be provided
(4) There would be support provided by the Council’s Engagement Team with details of roll-out. 4 
members of the Community Engagement Team would provide support at the beginning and would 
continue to provide support as long as necessary. There would be a phone number on the website;
(5)  There would be close co-operation with the enforcement team – the Council currently had a fly-
tipping team.
NP members made the following comments:
(6)  Gull proof bags were required;
(7) A drop-in session for residents might help;
(8) Household waste recycling centres would be operating as part of this arrangement;
(9) Wheeled bins should help lessen the area as a target for fly tipping;
(10) It was important that there should be a noticeable difference in the way Stapleton Road works on 
the first day
(11) It was important to get businesses on board and ensure adequate enforcement.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Partnership (unanimously) – that a 12 week pilot scheme for Stapleton 
Road be approved.

Action: Kurt James

9. Community Safety Update (agenda item no. 9)

Deborah Yeates gave a community safety update to the NP as follows:

Neighbourhood Team Restructure
Having reviewed the demand on the local teams and supervisors we have made some changes to the way 
we work.  We have also aligned our beats to the council ward boundaries following the changes in May.  
The team sergeants are as follows: 
1) Neighbourhood Area: St Pauls & Easton: PS Helen Riddell, PS Mark Aston, PS Chris Green
2) Neighbourhood Area: City & Riverside (includes Lawrence Hill, Barton Hill and Redcliffe): PS Andy 
Whelpton 



5

Graffiti
PC Stuart King has seen a period of long term sickness, however he has returned to partial duties in the 
last fortnight.  When he resumes full duties PC King’s first graffiti task will be to tackle tagging in The Bear 
Pit. 
An NP member pointed out that play equipment and play surfaces at Dalrymple Park had been ripped up 
as they did not comply with appropriate Health and safety measures. However, there were no current 
plans to replace them.

Prostitution
The work of Operation Boss continues and is headed by PS Emma Slade, and completes around four 
operations per month.  We are currently working on ways to increase this capacity and training up other 
staff to become more expert in matters such as modern slavery.  There are a number of operations 
ongoing at the current time which cannot be disclosed to the group currently but as and when this is 
possible, we will do so. 
A Councillor referred to a recent report in the Evening Post which indicated that three quarters of 
brothels had links to the criminal fraternity involving human trafficking, drugs and money laundering. 
Deborah Yeates pointed out that since off street trafficking was currently tackled by only one officer, 
measures were being put in place to upskill existing officers.
The NP noted that great care was required in tackling this issue since many of the women were extremely 
vulnerable. The Police did a great deal of work with 125 in this area.

Licensed Premises
The Jolly Roger remains closed as per the Licensing hearing earlier in the year.  One of the conditions for 
operation was to install a new Designated Premises Supervisor.  As yet this has not taken place.  Further 
updates will follow as appropriate.  
Not a licensed premise, but police are very much aware of the problems surrounding Decourcy House on 
Wilder Street.  A number of talks have taken place with the landlord/owner and the council.  

Days of Action  - Enforcement, Engagement and Reassurance
Operation Blueline is still running, which contains the enforcement arm of our work to tackle drugs in East 
Bristol.  We are seeing increasing numbers of what appear to be ‘cuckooed’ premises housing vulnerable 
missing persons, some under 18 years.  A number of high level offenders have been arrested of latee.  PS 
Green is completing a review of the enforcement action in the last twelve months which we will make 
available to the Partnership.  
PC Darren Weston from the Easton Neighbourhood Team is still running regular drug user engagement 
days which aim to find drug users and offer them a direct route into services by teaming up with drugs 
workers from our custody drugs engagement teams.

Street Drinking
The current focus is The Bear Pit/city centre and some areas of Fishponds where we have seen a 
displacement from the city centre.  We welcome reports of street drinking and any new locations you see 
so that we can deal with this and/or offer the necessary intervention.  
The Area Co-ordinator confirmed that there were persistent problems on Stapleton Road between the 
Railway Bridge and Masala Bazaar.

Asian Jewellery Burglaries
The NP briefly discussed the recent large number of cases of these burglaries – 50 cases within the last 
month. It was noted that awareness of this issue should take place with faith organisations.

Hate Crime



6

It was noted that, following Brexit, the increase in the number of hate crimes had reached a plateau but 
was still higher than before. Deborah Yeates indicated that she would provide a full Hate Crime Update 
for the next NP meeting at 6.30pm on Monday 28th November 2016.

Action: Lindsay Hay/Deborah Yeates

10.Universal Credit and Benefit Cap Update (agenda item no. 10)

The NP received a written report outlining details of reforms to the benefit system and the possible 
impact on citizens and local communities. It was noted that Lawrence Hill would have the highest number 
of citizens who are affected by the benefit cap.

Shirley Moyes made the following key points arising out of the report and in response to a number of 
questions made by NP members:
(1) Approximately 1700 people were currently on Universal Credit;
(2) No further groups would be claiming until 2018. From 2019, people will migrate to Universal 
Credit (UC);
(3) Work was taking place to ensure that citizens and staff were aware of the impact of UC in terms of 
digital inclusion and employability;
(4) From November 2016, a further cap would reduce the cap from £26,000 to £20,000 with a further 
reduction from January 2017. It was estimated that this would affect approximately 900 households
(5) People would continue to receive Job Seekers Allowance – there was a project called Advice Plus 
which was working with people in their homes to support them. The Department of Work and Pensions 
was carrying out a pilot with them.
(6) A mentor for disabled people was supporting individuals who were having their disability benefit 
removed and who were already in arrears with housing providers. People were being encouraged to save 
for a 5/6 week period before the introduction of UC to ameliorate any difficulties with debt
(7) In total, it was estimated that 379 households would be affected, comprising 229 with social 
housing and 250 with private housing
(8)  Work would take place with families that speak or read English to assist them with the process. 
The Job Centres would be providing a facility for families to discuss issues relating to UC when they came 
in for interviews.

NP members expressed concern at the impact this could have on families, in particular that they may be 
made homeless.

Resolved – that the report be noted.
Action: None

11.Environment Sub-Group Report - for Decision (agenda item no. 11)

The NP considered the Environment Sub Group report.

Councillor Ruth Pickersgill stated the need for more trees in Lawrence Hill.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee (5 for, 0 against) that:
(1) the Tree Planting Plan is approved, together with £12,720 of the identified Section 106 funds 
shown in Appendix 1 of the report.
(2) financial support of £6,000 be approved for the installation of a new play area at Ashley Down 
Green using the identified Section 106 funding as shown in Appendix 1 of the report;



7

(3) the revised environment sections of the Neighbourhood Plan are approved as part of the review 
(amendments indicated in Appendix 1).

Action: Neil Burwell

12.Highways Report - For Decision (agenda item no. 12)

The NP considered the Highways Report.

It was noted that decisions were required in respect of the following schemes totalling £80,122.24:
(1) Application Number 04/01279 – Former FPS Site, Waterloo Road, Old Market/ZCD…866 
(£55,769.09)
(2) Application Number 03/02621/24 – 30 West Street, Old Market/ZCD…856 (£12,476.90)
(3) Application Number 11/01099 – Saffron Gardens, Prospect Place, Whitehall/ZCD…982 
(£11,876,25) – This was proposed  for joint funding with a scheme in Lypiatt Road to be considered by the 
St George Neighbourhood Partnership

The NP congratulated the Highways Team for the work they had carried out on these schemes.

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee (5 for, 0 against) – that the above schemes at Waterloo 
Road, 30 West Street and Saffron Gardens be approved.

Action: Lindsay Hay

13.Grant Applications For Approval (agenda item no. 13)

The NP considered the recommendations of the Well Being Grant Panel.

Officers agreed to send details of the names of the Grant Panel membership to all NP members. Action: 
Lindsay Hay

Resolved by the Neighbourhood Committee (5 for, 0 against) – that the following schemes be approved. 
Full details are set out in Appendix 1 of the report:
Bannerman Road Community Academy - £1,078.56 (Part Funded from £1,560 Requested)
Children’s Scrapstore – No Funding (£2,429.20 Requested)
Easton and Lawrence Hill Neighbourhood Management - £2,385
Friends of St Andrews Park – No Funding (£2,500 Requested)
Full Circle and Docklands - £2,612
Iconic Black Bristolians - £2,000 (Part Funded From £3,000 Requested)
Julia Thorneycroft – No Funding (£1,450 Requested)
Off The Record – No Funding (£2,500 Requested)
TIGER - £1,924.44
TOTAL FUNDING: £10,000 (from £20,360.64 requested)

Action: Lindsay Hay

14.Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator's Report (agenda item no. 14)

Neighbourhood Partnership Review Update



8

The NP noted the NP Review Update. It was noted that there were proposals by the Boundary 
Commission for the Easton Ward to transfer from the Bristol West to the Bristol East Parliamentary 
Constituency. There were a series of meetings taking place throughout the city as part of this 
consultation.

 It was also noted that, in the event that the Central and Harbourside Ward joined this NP, there was the 
potential to receive a significant amount of CIL funding.

Action: None

Resident Parking Scheme Review
The NP noted the Resident Parking Scheme Review.

Following concerns expressed by a number of NP members at the proposals within the review, it was 
agreed that this issue should be added to a future Agenda and that Councillor Mark Bradshaw (Cabinet 
Member for Transport) and Peter Mann (Service Director – Transport) should be invited to attend.
It was noted that Councillor Jude English, in her capacity as Chair of the Place Scrutiny Commission, would 
be writing a letter to Mark Bradshaw concerning this issue.
NP Members made the following additional comments:
(1) The proposals would have a massive effect on local traders, many of whom did not have English as 
a second language. A large number of people felt angry and excluded at the proposals;
(2)  The results of the consultation needed to be published – the process must avoid becoming a tick-
box exercise;
(3) There were practical issues to consider as part of the review, such as how people might get a large 
amount of shopping back to their home on a bike;
(4) Councils should not use parking reviews as a means of obtaining income;
(5) The review is not fit for purpose.

Action: Lindsay Hay

Neighbourhood Officer and Neighbourhood Plan Updates
The NP received Neighbourhood Officer and Neighbourhood Plan Updates. It was noted that 3 Notice 
Boards had now been installed in Old Market, Montpelier and St Werburghs.

Action: None

Section 106 and CIL Update
The NP heard an update on Section 106 funding and on CIL. The Area Neighbourhood Officer confirmed 
that the fund had now reached £155,599.88. He pointed out that the NP would need to consider carefully 
what decisions it would need to make to ensure priorities were made for the NP, linked to the NP Plan.
It was noted that teams needed to be in place to ensure that any schemes could be delivered.
Action: None

REPLICATE – Project Update
The Area Co-ordinator confirmed that there would be a full report on this issue at the next NP meeting. 
This would explain how this technology would interface and was co-funded by European Commission’s 
Horizon 2020 Programme.
Action: Lindsay Hay

Bristol 800 Visit To the Mansion House



9

The NP noted that the Lord Mayor had requested representatives from this NP area to celebrate 800 
years of Lord Mayors.

Resolved – that the following AELH NP members attend the Bristol 800 visit to the Mansion House – 
Maryanne Kempf, Ben Wood, Councillor Jude English, Pete Bullard, Daphne Muir, Sonny Richards, 
Abdullahi Farah

Action: Kurt James/Jeremy Livitt – Lord Mayor’s Officer already advised
Easton Safer Streets Update

The NP received an update on Easton Safer Streets. People were particularly urged to attend the next 
three community workshops on 8th October, 13th October and 17th October.

Action: None

Equalities Review 2016

The NP received an Equalities Review Update.
Action: None

The NP noted that there were no updates for Black History Month. Members were reminded that the 
Black Poppy rose event was taking place at the Malcolm X Centre on Friday 14th October 2016

15.Any Other Business (agenda item no. 15)

The NP noted that CCTV cameras were being installed to tackle the problems caused by fly tipping. It was 
also noted that there would be a Repairs Café for bikes on 15th October 2016.

NP members passed on their best wishes to Maryanne Kempf following her ongoing illness.

Prue Hardwick raised concerns about the issue of the availability of Blue Badge Spaces in Gloucester 
Road.

Action: Lindsay Hay to investigate

16.Date of Next Meeting (agenda item no. 16)

Members noted that the next NP would be held at 6.30pm on Monday 28th November 2016 at the St 
Paul’s Learning and Family Centre, 94 Grosvenor Road, Bristol BS2 8XJ.

Meeting ended at 8.32pm

CHAIR  __________________



10


